\

58224

Decision No.

Rﬁ@“ «‘M.

BEFORE TEE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA'

¢

Application. of Gcorgc D. Pollock,

doing business as the EAST MONTEREY |

WATER SERVICE, for an increase in . Application No. 33465
rates for water service and revision . (Amended)

of the rule and regulation governing .

the extension of water mains.

Gno:gp D. Polleack in propria parqonna James H.
watson, tor Seaside Council, interested party;
George F. Tinkler, for the Conm;suzon staff.

OPINION

By the above-entitled application, filed June 5, 1952,
George D. Pollock (East Monterey Water Service) seeks an order
of this Commission authorizing increases in rates for water service
and a reduction in the free footage allowance for main extensions
in and about the community of Seaside, Monterey County. The
application was amended on November 13, 1952, by a further request
that a fire hydrant charge of $3.50 per month per hydrant be‘
established. |

A public hearing in the matter was held before Examiner
Emerson on November 13, 1952 at Montercy and was submitted for
decision upon receipt of Exhibit No. 4 on December 2, 1952.

Rates, Present and Proposad

Applicant has estimated that the percentage-wize increase
requested would average 30%. A comparison of typical billings is

as follows:




A=33L65 (Ar:zen,ed)

Flat Rates

Charge

per Month

Requested Rates

Classification Present Rates

" Five-room residence
Restaurant, ninimum .
per seat
Soda fountains, bars ..... vesesesess
Doctor's office
Retail store, market ...... cesones .o
Single chair, barber shop
Each fire hydrant ..eveveon.. temecsan

Meter Rates, 5/8 x 3/L-inch Meter

$1.94
1095 )

B
:
1.62
1.30
3.50

Monthly Bill

Quantity Present Rates

+ Proposed Rates

0-500 cubic

1,500 cubic feet..... 3.50

2,000 cubic fect . . 4.50

5,000 cubic fee? cveeereensenesss 10.50
10,000 cubic £e€% sveverrernnsseasa 13.00

$. 2.00
1-&.50
5.60

l2.20
22.20

Applicant's present rates have been unchanged since 1940

‘when they were filed by the system's prior owner.

Summary of Presentations

The tabulations below are summaries of the prosentations

respécting results of operations as made by applicant and the

Commission staff. Certain of the items leading to the end resulvs

here tabulated are not comparable and, therefore,

sucggg¢ing;paragraphs.

are discussed in

Adjusted

cant CPUC Stat'y

Year 1951, Present Rates Recorded  ApplLi

‘Operating Revenues 834,427.69 $ LL,177 § 42,747

Operating Expenses _ 29,829.11 39,

Net Revenue ' L,598.58 L,325

Rate Base

196,
Rate of Return

Estimated Present Rates

352 42,177
2% 185350
2.2% 0.31%

Proposed Rates

Year 1952 Avplicant CPUC Staff Applicant CrUC Staff

Operating Revenues & 49,070 $ 50,285 & 63,520 % 65,540

Operating Expenses 46,502 47,062 5

0,069 51,000

Net Revenue 2,568 3,223 13,451 14,540
Rate Base 221,959 193,768 221,959 - 193,768

Rate of Return 1.2% 1.66%

6.1% 7.50%




A=32465 (AmeiMed)

Aoplicant’'s Operations

Applicant alleges that operation of this water system
was undertaken by him as a hobby when the system served about
145 consumers. In March of 1940 the engineering staff of the
Commission appraised the sysvem at $6,532. The system has
experienced considerable growth, particularly in the postwar
years, primarily occasioned b& its location adjacent to Fort Ord
Military Reservation and its proximity to the United States Naval
Post-Graduate School. As of December 31, 1951, recorded fixed
capital had reached a total of $153,605.1k and the system was
serving approximately 1,310 metered cdnnectionz and 220 flat rate
consumers. The system now requires practically all of applicant’'s
time and, during certain construction periods, as many as seven
employees.

Applicant has testified that expansion has been so rapid
that all efforts have been directed vo making extensions and
improvements to the physical system and that proper accounting or
adnerence to the system of accounts presceribed by this Commission
has been foregone. The record in this proceeding clearly indicates
faulty bookkeeping entries in some items of capital, revenues and
operating expenses. it is equally clear that applicant’s
accounting, not conforming with the provisions of the uniform
classification of accounts, hac resulted in annuval reports that
are inaccurate and unreliable in some respects.

Rate Base

in evidence in this proceeding are five rate bases for

the year 1952, one prepared by applicant’'s consulting engineer

and four prepared by the Commission staff. All are on a depreciaved

basis using the remaining life method of computing depreciation.

They differ, however, in several respects.

-3~




A=33465 (Ameled)

Applicaht’s rate base of %221;959 was developed from an
Anventory and appraisal of properties made as of September 30,
1952, to which were added items for materials and supplies aﬁé
working cash, and from'which the average recorded depreciation
reserve of $21,835 was deducted. Applicant's witness stated that
depreciation, as represented by the ‘book reserve, was considefaﬁly
under accrued. Included in fixed capital was an arbitrary
assignment of $1,000 for assumed organization costs and~$l?}92356A
‘as overheads, neither of which is shown by the evidence as.haéiﬁg
been incurred. Applicant's inventory was priced at unit cost'
dndices taken from a trade journal which presents averages of
costs in the principal cities of the United States. In-generél,
it appears that resulting totals are higher than those experienced
by utilities operating in the same general area as applicant;

The first two rate bases presented by the staff, at the
hearing in the matter, represent different approaches to the
determination of what may constitute a reasonable base. One, a
‘rate base of $185,L77, uses recorded fixed capital and estimated
average book depreciation reserve of $22,130~. The other was
developed from the identical inventory used by applicant dut with
items priced at locally experienced unit costs. In arriving at
this rate base an assumed organization expense, assumed overheads
and the average book reserve were used and a resulting rate base
of $208,L50 was obtained. The staff witness, as had applicant’s
witness, also testified that the depreciation reserve was
substantially under accerued.

Because of the influence of the factor of depreciation
reserve upon the reasonable rate base on which applicant is
entitled to earn a return, the Commission staff made a theoretical

reserve requirement study. Such study and its effect was late=filed

Ly




A-32L65 (Ameged)

as 2Zxhibit No. 4 in this proceeding and the entire matter was

considered submitted on itsﬂreécip:,x_Said.exhibit presents two
further rate base¢s, one, of $185;$L§,.again being predicated on
rgcérded fixed capital and the corrected average book depreciation
reserve of $21,762, and the other, of $193,768, on the staff
appraisal and the reserve rqui:ement. The latter is the one

shown in the summary of preéentations, above tabulated. ,Thém

study indicates that whereas the book reserve at the end of 1952
wquld\be $25,536 the comparable theorctvical reserve shéuld,pgtal
$4,0,563. It is apparent that applicant’'s past reserve accumulation.
has been_doficieﬁt. However, ratepayers have enjoyed lower rates ‘
due to such deficiency. The theory of remaiﬁing life depreciation
contempiates,that cxisting book reserve be used and that any - |
excess or‘deficiepcy be spread equita%ly over the remaining?life‘

of the plant. We arc of the spinien that in this proceeding

such method is to the future best interest of raﬁepayers and

utility alike. | .

In view of all of the evidence, we are of the opinion
that a rate base predicated on recorded fixed capital and book
depreciation reserve, rather than upon either of the appraisals
above mentioned, is most equitable. We adopt, therefore, and
£ind %o be reasonable a depreciated rate base of $185,844 for
this wtility for the average year 1952.

Reverues

Applicant's reccording of operating revenues apparently
has suffered from the same bookkeeping irattention as have the
other items herctofore mentioned. Applicant's consultant and the
staff, therefore, reconstructed revenue accounts from available
data and respectively estimated gross revenues of $49,070 and
$50,285 under presént rates for the year 1952. We shall adopt
$50,000 as a reasonable esﬁimate of such revenues. Under the

aBa




A=33465 (Amer¥ed)

rates which applicant requests be authorized, the respecrive
estimates are $63,520 and $65,540. We shall adopt as reasonable
.2 sum of $65,000 at such rates.
penses

Operating cxpenses for the year 1952, before provisi@n
fer taxes and depreciation were estimated by applicant to total
$35,560 under present rates and $35,663 under the requested rates.
Comparable figures developed by the staff are $36,240 and $36,250,
respectively. These estimates for 1952 are abpuz $13,000 above
those recorded by applicant during the year 1951. A portion of '
such inerease results from scrvicing a greater number of consumers
and increased pumping costs arising from both increased production
and increased electric rates. The two major items, however, are
a provision for a salary for applicant, who heretofore has receivea-
no personal salary for his efforts, and a provision for proper
bookkeeping and other accounting services. In view of the record

in this proceeding, we shall adopt the sum of $36,700 as

representing the reasonable operating expense needs of this utilivy,

before taxes and depreciation, for the year 1952. By so doing we
are including an annual allowance of $6,000 for the owner' s salary
and an allowancc of $500 to cover the initial cost of lngtallmng
an adegquate accounting system, toget@er with an allowance of $lOO.
Per month to cover the cost of engaging a qualified accountant,
on a part-time vasis, to keep such system'in proper order. Such
sums are additional to those now being charged for posting and
other routine clerical accounting work. The order herein will
require applicant to initiate and maintain the system for which
these specific allowances are made. In the event he does not do
50 within the time limits specified in the order, we will consider
reopening this procceding for the purpose of rescinding the
authorization for a rate increcase.

-




A~33L65 (Amen’e:d)

In consonance with our previously expressed opinion
regarding the “eiaininr lifc method of depreciation accounting,
we adopt the sum of $7, 600 as representing the ‘1952 depreciation
accrual by such method. '

In view of the evidcnce“wefadopt-as reasonable  estimates

of tax oxpenses, including taxes on income, the sum of $3,320

under present rates-and $7,200 under applzcant's proposed rates
Lor the year 195%. |

Rate of Returm

| Summa*lzzng the abovc-adoptcd revenues and expenses
and relat;ng tnem to the rate ‘base hereinabove found to be
reasonable indicates rates ‘of return as follows:
i-Ycar'lgﬁzl
Present Rates  Requested Rates

.Ope*a ing Revenues $ 50,000 % 65,000
Operating Expenses 17,670 53,5500
Net Revenues 'y 13 500
Rate Base (Depreciated) 185,344
Rate of Returm % % .26
It is apparent that applicant is not now earning a
reasonable retura and is in need of increased revenues. The
rates which applicant has requested, however, would procuce 2
rate of return which, in this instance, would be excessive. We
shall authorize rates which, on the basis of the level of business
in 1952, should produce gross revenues of $61,590, which after
allowance for total expenses of $49,970, will produce a rate of .
return of 6.25% on the rate base hereinabove found to be reasonadble.
We £ind such rate of return to be reasonable for this utility in

this instance.




w3365 (nBba) | | ®

Authorized Raves

The rates hereinafter authorized will increase applicant's
gross revenues vy approximately $11,600 on an annual basis and
will increase the average metered customer’s bill by about 8%.

Typical billings under the authorized rates will be as follows:

Flat Rates
. Classification Charge per Month

Five-room residence with toilet
and bath# $1.95
Restaurant, ninimums L.95

per scay .13
Soda fountains, bars (minimum)x 1.60
Retail store, market (minimum)% 1.60
3ingle chair barbershop (minimum)# 1.25
Doctor's office {minimum)x ‘ L1.25
Each fire hydrant 3.00

# Additional charges for more rooms, toilets and
baths, and for irrigated areas in’excess of
500 square feet. |

%  Additional charges for extra facilities.

Meter Rates, 5/8 x 3/L-inch Meter

Quantity ' Monthly Bill
* 0~500 cubic feet $ 1.80
C 1,500 cubic feet L.30
L 2,000 cubic feet 5.30
& 5,000 cubic feet 11.30.
, 10,000 cubic feet 19.80

Applicant presented evidence which clearly dindicates
that the presently effective main extension rule is too liberal
on this.pérticular systen and that it results in making extensions
which are not compensatory. Applicant's request to reduce the
frée-footage distance from 150 feet to 100 feet will be authorized.

Methods of refunds of advances made for construction within

subdivisions will also be authorized as requested.




£-33465 (Amc¥ed)

Customer Particivation

The exccutive secretary of the Seaside Council,
representing a group of civic organizations, and five other
consumers testified as to certain service matters and, in the
main, complained of poor pressure or inadequate water flow, and
inability to obtain a response to their complaints'whcn directed
to the utility office. Spot checks of pressure at the residences
of complainants were made by applicant and, at the time of checks,
indicated.adequate preszure. In view of the inconclusive nature
of the evidence regarding the satisfying of these service complaints,
applicant will be required to obtain recordiﬁg charts of pressure
at various specified locations on his system and to submit such

charts to this Commission.
CRDER

George D. Pollock (East Montercy Water Service) having
applied %o this Commission for an order authorizing increases in
rates and charges for water service rendered in Seaside and
vicinity, Monterey County, a public hearing thereon having been
held, the matter having been submitted and now being ready for
cecision,

IT IS HEREBY FOUND AS A FACT that the increases in
rates and charges authorized herein are Jjustified and that precent
rates and charges, in so far as they differ therefrom, are unjust
and unreasonable; thercfore,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that applicant i authorized to
£ile in quadruplicate with this Commission after the effective
date of this order, in conformity with the provisions of General
Order No. 96, the schedules of rates and main ecxtension rule set

forth in Exhibit A attached to this order and, after not less

-0




A=33465 ‘(Amended) *

than five (5) days' notice %o the Commission and to the public,

to make said rates and rule effective. for service rendered on and
after March 1, 1953.

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDZRED that applicant shall, on or
before May 31, 1953, install a complete set of accounting records
providing for maintenance of the‘accounts,bas appropriate, in
conformity with the Uniform Classification of Accounts for Watver
Corporations prescribed by this Commission and shall suppiement
such records with a work order system which will account for
additions and retirements of plant items; further, applicant is
directed to have such records posted, by the above date, 50 as o
include therein all transactions to and including December 31,
19525 further, in comnecetion with the foregoing, applicant shall
submit & report, on or before Junc 30, 1953, setting forth the
steps taken to comply with the above requirements, inciuding a

tatement as to the name and address of the individual or fimm
engaged to install the accounting system and the name of the
person engaged to maintain the data and records thereafter.

| IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED as follows:

1. Within sixty (60) days from and after the effective
date of this order applicant shall £file in
cuadruplicate with this Commission, in conformity
with Geaeral Order No. 96, rules goveraing customer
relations revised to reflect present-day operating
practices, together with current forms that are
normally used in c¢onnection with customer service.
Effective as .of Januvary 1, 1953, applicant shall
base future accruvals to the rescrve for depreciation
upon a spreading of the original cost of the plant,
less estimated net salvage and depreciation reserve,
over the estimated remaining life of the property;
further, applicant shall review such aceruals when
major changes in plant composition occur and for
each plant account at intervals of not more than

five (5) years. Results of these reviews shall be
submitted to this Commission. ~




A-33165 ’me&m

3. Appl;cant shall obtain recording pressure gauge
charts and submit copzes to this Commission on
or before August 1, 1953 of the pressure available
at the following 1isted locations during twenty-four
(24) hour periods commencing on the dateés indicated:

Location Date

North side of Miramonte between April 25 and
Waring and Luzern May 16, 1953
Zasterly end of Alta Vista April 25 and

May 17, 1953
North side of Military, May 2, June &

east of Cross and July 5, 1953
Easterly end of Easement May 3 an

between Broadway and Palm June 7, 1953
Railroad, between First and Second May 23, 1953
Easterly “end of the main on Wanda May 24, 1953
South side of Short June 20, 1953
East side of Highland, about '

100 £%. north of Pmne June 27, 1953

The effective date of this order shall be twenty (20)
days after the date hereof.

i Dated ata 0 //W4/ /ﬁﬂ/, California, this gz day of
Th

th**d/i%/ , 1953.

=N st L
Preszdcﬂt.
-\ﬁ@cu

:Ajjj/f,:/ 734&:;;;2?7%?)/

ommissioners.




A~33165 (Amended)

ZYHIBIT A
Page'l ef 6

i Schedule No. 1
GENERAL METERED. SERVICE

APPLICABILITY
Applicable to all damestic, commercial and industrial metered water
service.
TERRITORY
In the wiinesrporated community of Seaside ﬁnd vicinity, Montercy
Cownty. - B C
N RATES
: Per Meter
Quantity Rates: Per Month
‘, M ’ ’ L
First 500 cu.f%. or 1€8S.eecrsurnrnrornreancnsrnnens H1.89
Next 1,000 cucft,, por 100 CUufteicesercnceccerrenanas 225
Next 3,500 cu.ft., per 200 CUelfuicrervcennrroncnnenns 20
Neﬂ 5’300 Cubft.’ pcr 100 culft IIIIII ..l."‘..'l'...-.l .l?

QOver 10,000 cu.ft., per 200 cuuftiveerreccccrannncnnne Mo

Minimun Charge:

Fer 5/8 x 3/L~inch meteree...v.vrn.. ceeerrssscennesnses $L.80
Fer 3/t MEt O e v srrsnenineneses ceversesaen 2.57
For I=inch MetCr s rrevennrecnnnrcoaranonenens Lo@0
For 1=dneh MOLe e v rreeernraveccrcnnsacssennes To0d
For 2-inCh MOLeT .. svresnerresssessnrnnnrsasenes 10.00

The Minimum Charge will entitle the
consumer to the quantity of water
which that morthly minimum charge
will purchase zt the Quantity Rates,




. A=32465 (Aended) s

EXITRIT A
Page 2 of A

Schedule No. 2
FLAT RATE SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable t» all domestic and comme e al vt servien vaudepod
or: & £lat rate basis. !

TZRRITORY

In the wmincorporated community of Seaside and vicinity, Monterey
C’Dunty- N ' o

RATES

' ee———nmem—

Per Cornnection
r - Per VManth

For each residence: Five reoms cr less,

ant to exceed 500 sq.ft. of irrigated
surface....................................... $1.35
Additional for each bathtud or SRAWEr et iennnn. .30
Additional for cach flush toilet.errnnn....,. .30
Additlonal for sach room in cxcess of five o13

Sprinkling 4r irrigation f lawns, shrubbery,
- Bardeas, for surface in oxcess »f 500 3G.5t.

Payable during the sixe~month period April to

September, inclusive, per 100 8q.f%...........

Restourants and cafes: 13 cents per unit of
seaving capacity, minimum Charge.veserernninn.

lce cream parlers, sada fountains, bars, pool

halls.-bl..l.l.llll'..I!..IDD’....!ol.I'l.Dl-Q.

Barbershep or beauty parlser fer a single
chair or Qperathrl....'-.-.ﬂvill......C-Ul..ll.
Additional for cach chair or OPCLAtOr.evus. ..




A=33465 (Amended)

EXMIBIT A
Page 3 of &

Schedule No, 2 '

FLAT RATE SERVICE
(Continued)

’ - L Per Connection
RATES (Continued) Per Month

6. Docters’, dentists' or other professional
- offices, not excceding two rooms with ;
WaLOT 3eYVACCesrsrocrnnrcnervrrrsnnans $1.25
Agditional for each room with water service...... .50

Retall markets, atores, shops or other business .. .
establishments not stherwise listed....veenrnnn.. 1.60

Additional for each private flush toilet, tub
or shower in items 3 1o 7, inclusive.......veeaus .30

Additional for cach public flush toilet in
items 3 teo 7, inclusive.. cresrrnrastsianae .60

~

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

1. Service to classifications other than those enumerated above
will be furnished only under Schedule No. 1, General Metered Service.

2. A meter may be dnstalled at the option of either the wtility
or the consumer, in which event service thercafter -will be rendered .
only at meter rates. ' S




A~33L65 (Amended) *

Schedule No. 3

PUBLIC FIRE KYDRANT SERVICE

APPLICASTLITY

Applicable to fire hydrants of county fire districts or other
political subdivisions of the state attached to the utility's
distridution mains for fire protection purposes. '

TERRITORY

In the wincorporated sommunity of Sqaéide and vicinity, Monterey
County. o

RATES

———

Eer Nonth

Fer cach public f£ire Myrantee.eceescereseeccnenooss $3.00

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

" 1. The abové monthly rate includes use of water for fire fighting
and fer no other purpose. Quantities of water delivered through fire
hydrants for any other- purpese will be estimated or measured.and
charges therefor will be made at the General Meotered Service rates.

2. The company will supply only sﬁch water at such pressure as
may be available from time to time as a result of its normal operstion
of the systen. : : : :

3. The custamer shall indemnify the company and save it harmless
against any and all cladms arising out of service under this schedule
and shall further agree to make ne claim ageinst the esmpany f:r any
Loss or damage resulting from service hereunder. : P




A-33L65 (Af.ncnu..ucl)

EXHIBIT A
. Page 5 of 6

2]

Rule and‘chulétion No. 15

MAIN EXTENSIONS

A. General or Ordinary Extensions

In applications for ‘ordinary extension of mains, othor than to serve
subdivisions, tracts or organized service districts, the wtility will extend
{ts water distribution mains 1o new consumers at its own expense when the
required total length of main oxtension from the ncarest existing distribu-
tion main is not in excess of 100 feet per service comnection. If the total
length of main oxtension is in excess of 100 feet per service connection
applicd for, the applicant or applicants for such service will be required
0 advance that portion of the rcasonable ectimated cost of such extension
over and above the estimated reasonable ¢ost of 100 feet of the main
extension per service connection, exclusive of cost of service comnections
and meters and of any costs of increasing the size or capacity of the
utility's existing mains or any other facilitics used or nocessary for
supplying the proposcd oxtension; provided, however, that in no case will
the above estimate be based upen the cost ¢f 2 main in exesoss of four
izches in diameter. The money so0 advanced will be refunded without
interest in payments ecual to the reasonable actual cost of 100 feet of
the main extensien in place, te be made within 90 days after installation
of ecach additional regular and bona fide service connection atitached %o
the extension for which deposit has been made. No refunds will be made

wer a period of ten years after the date of ceompletion of the main
extension and the total refund chall not exceed the original depesit.

In addition to rofunds made on the vasis of additionzl service
connections attachod directly to the extension for which a deposit has been
aade as provided in the preceding paragreph, refunds also will be made 4o
the depesitor (or depositors) in those cases where an additional regular
and bona fide consumer (or consumers) may be served by a subsequent main
extension, elther continuous or laveral, supplicd from the original
extension upon which an advance deposit i3 still refundable, whenever the
length of the further extension is lezs than 100 feet per service cormnecticon.
Such additional rofunds will be based on the difference between the 100~Loot
allowence per service cormection and the lengths of the required subsequent
oxtension at the average unit cost of the eoriginal extension, In these
cases where subsequent consumers arce served through a series of such main
extensione, refunds will be made to depositers in chronological order
beginning with the first of the extensions in the serics from the original
point of supply, until the amount advanced is fully repald within the
period of ten years as specified sheve. In those cases where two or more
consumers aave made 2 Joint advance depesit on the same extensien, refunds
will be made on o pro rata basis.

Adjustment of any substantial difference between the estimated and the
reasonchble actual cost will be made within 60 days after completion of the
installation, subject to review by vhe Public Utilities Commiszsion in th

(Continued) : B




433465 (smocll)

EXHIBIT A
Page 6 of 6

-

Rule and Regulation No. 15

MAIN EXTENSIONS
(Centinued)

event of disagreement or diéputc between depositor and the wtility. Ne
advance deposit in 2id of construction will be required from an applicant

regues ting regular and bona fide service other than tcmporary from a main
already in place.,

B. ZExtensions to Serve Subdivisions, Tracts ¢or Crganized oervice Districts.

Applicants for madn extensions to serve new subdivisions, tracts,or
sorvice districts will e required te depesit with the utility before
¢omstruction 4s commenced the estimated reasonable cost of installation of
the mains and necessary fittings, gates and housings thercfor frem the

arcst existing main, exclusive of service connoctions and meters, and
exclusivc of any costs of increacing the size or capacity of the utilityls
existing mains and for any other facilities used or necessary for supplying
the propesed oxtensisn. Provided, however, that in the event applicent
requests, or local laws or ordinances provide, that distridbutien stubs or
service connections to lots in such subdivisions, tracts, or service
districts be inatalled prier to- the paving of strcets, the cost of such
stubs and service connections shall be included in the amount of the deposit.

The size, type and oualz ty of ‘materials, and location of the mains will
be specified by the uxllaty and the actual construction will be dene by the”
utility or by a2 censtructing ageney acccptablc to it.

In case of disagreement over location, size, type or quality of
materials of the mains specified or the constructing medium, or the amount
to be advanced by applicant, the metter may be reforred to the Publi
Uilities Commission for sattlement.

Adjustment of any substantial differences between the estimated and the
reasonable actual cost-thereof will be made within 90 days after completicon
£ the installation, sudbject ¢t~ roview by the Public Utilities Commisaion in
the event of disagrecment .or disputo between depositor and the utility.

For a period not exceeding ten years from and after the date of
completion of the main extension, the utility will refund without interest to
the depositer, or other party entitled thereto, .annuclly, 35% of the gross.
revenues due and receivable from each bona fide consumer attached to the
extension within the subdivision, tract or zervice district: provided,
however, that the total payment thus made by the utility shall not excecd
the ameunt of the original depesit, without interest.

Money advanced for installation of stubs and service connections will
be refunded without interest in peyments cqual to.the actual reasonable cost
of cach stud and service connection within 9C days after 4t is placed in
service. No refunds hereunder will be made after a period of ten years
from and after the date of completion of the original extension, and the
total refund for such studb and service conncction will not exceed the
original deposit without interest.




